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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·-. SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES" BELovv· 'FAIR 
THADE MINIMUM - DELIBERATE AND INTENTIONAL VIOLATION - .15:'- DAY-'8: 1 ~.-:~'.< 
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. .. :· . .- .:.: ·.-· ........ · .,· 

In the IJI~tter·::o[.<:b{~eiplinary 
Proceedings ag"ciirist° =. -~- • • • 

WILLIAM BERNSTEIN, 
T/a ROSELAND WINE & ;LIQUOR,. 
201 Dayton Avenue, 
Passaj~c,, N. J., 

= .. ) 

.·) '. 

) 

_;. 

· ...... ··. 

~ t. . .. : - • • 

« )­

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurnp- ·~) · · · · 
. : .. 

. ' 
: . \ .. {. 

........ 

... . . ~ : . 
. · ....... ·. ·,,, : 

. . ~- ·. . .. . 

. . ~ .~: •"/ -·-~ ·'' : ··' . '. 
. ·. ·~ .: : .. :. :; ! . . . . ~· . ,.: .. . .. 

.. .. · .:.:·. ::. _; 

. tion License C-19 for fiscal · ...... . . .. .. . L ..i 

year 1941-42 and now holder of ·,. ) · · 
Plenary Retail Consurnpti9n LicensE} ; 

: f.·.; v.; . : ..... : -·. ;- __ ... · . .;. 
,.. 

C-19 for:: ~GPP+:e.n.t f:~sc:al year, .. is,·s~u.ed,) :.·· 
by Board ·of C6rnnii,:s.sioners" of the ·., . ·.:, :_ : ... . : .· .. · ·, 

City of Passaic.'-· ' · :. ) · 
- - - - - - - - - - - -. - - ~ I • 

.. .... · ... : . 

Willt.ai~LBE?r.ns:te.in,. Pro_ .Se. _ . . . 
· G.-.- .· .. Ge:9r.ge Addp~izio'~ ·.'E~rq~., ·Atto~ney for :Department ;of _A;l.cohol'.ic 

. .<:< .· ·'° .. · .... ". ' .. ·<:_-· .. '. · · . : '. ... .. _Beyer age c·ontrol,.· . . ·' · .. . 
BY .THE COMIVIISSIONER: 

: " .... -. ;_ ~ . :' . . . . -
. ' . . . ·.· .. .·. - . ·· ... ,· '\ .· . . . '. '.·_: 

. . .. :Qe'fend9=nt. pleaded guilty t.o _a. che\rge: alleging that, _·:an Jviay 
5,. 1~42,_.:p_e;_:sol.d a ·half-gallon ·bottle of :Calve·rt_-Special.Bleilded . 
Whi~lcey ·µel ow th~· minimum consumer price,_ in ·viol.a.tion ·0.r Rul~ : 6 of · 
Sta~·~ :R,egul-ations: No.· 30 • 

. . --·, -D~fendant- ·actmi ts· tha.t. such . saie .. was made :w:i. th lmowledge: ·,. 
t_hat the· price charged .was. l.es.s. than the Fair. Trade minimum .•.. - · -. . . . . . . . . 

.. 

ID: .. cases where it -appears tl1at ·the. violation. is deiibera·t,e, 
the rr~inirn1:ffi1 penalty is fifteen days, less five for the guilty plea. 
Jle. Vogel Bulletin· 493, Item·.10. : · Sin~e defendant. ha$ no: past record, 
I- s·haWimpose the rninimum penalty. of. fift~en days, less· five., or, a · 
net of. ten days. · · · . · ' · · ·- · · · 

:: -,' · Thi.s :·pr.oc.eed;Lng, .although iri.$titutt?d-.during the: last. licens~ 
ing. period,·· does not.··abate but remains effective against defenc;lantts, 
renewal ·licei1.s~ .for. the ourrerl:t ·fiscal:. yea;r: •.. St-~:te. Regu,Ia tions No. 
15. . .. 

Accordingly, it is; on this 9t.1i. day· of j\ily, '.1942, · 
. ' . 

ORD~R,ED, that Pl_onary_ Het.ail Cons-umption ,.t,icens·e C-:-19, ~s;... .. 
·~rued· for the.· current fiscal y.ear.· by tpe. Board. of .. Commissi-oner:s of. the, 
Cfty· of Passaic_. to Willianr Bern~tein, t/a Roseland \!Vine'.& Liquor·, fqr 
201 Dayton Av~nue, Passai-c ,:. be anq the sam.e -is. hereby ···-susp.ended for·. 
a period.·. of tep;-. (10) days·, c01m11en.c:Lng a.t 3: oo A.-.M .• ,on ·J~lY. 13, 1942,· 
and ending at 3:00 A:rvI. on July 23, 1942. · · · · · 

ALFRED E. DRIS~OLL; 
Commissioner. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - DEVICE D:ESIGTJED FU:R GAi~IBLING - 10 DAYS t 

SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY.PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PETER KNOZ, 
·T/a CIRCLE INN; 
· Matawan Road, 

Madison Township, 
P. o. Old Bridge, ND J., 

) 

) 

:) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Hetnil Consump·­
tion License C-31 for the fiscal ) 
year 1941-42, and now holder of 
Plenary Retail Cons urnption License ) 
C-31 for the current (1942-t13) 
year, issued by the Township Com- ) 
mittee of the Township of Madison .. 
- - - - - - - - -- - -· - - - ._ - ~ ~-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Peter Knoz, Defendant-Licensee, Pro Se·. 
Willian F. Wood, Esqo,· Attorney for the Department of Alcoholi~ 

Beverage Control. 

BY. THE COHOVIISSIONER: 

Licensee pleaded .guilty to.a charge alJ.eging that he -allowed 
a 5-ball "Me~ro" bumpGr type pin bo.11 mid .bagatelle r1iachinc on his li­
censed preraises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20. 

On May 1, 1942 Department ·agents :i V\/hile making a routine 
inspection at the tavern, discovered th~ nachine in question hidden 
behind a curto.in in the rear serving room of th\::: ·licensed premises. 
The mo.chine is the us_uc:..l pln ball or bagQtGlle mo.chj_ne declared by 
the New Jersey SupreEie Court to be a grn11bling device in the case of 
Hunter v. T(;aneclt 'Twp. 2 128 N. J. L. 164 (reported in full· in Bulle­
tin 498, Iteru 3) •. A;3 a result of that decision, Rule 7 of State 
Regulation~-:; No· •.. 20 was · m1iendec1 oi1 lJinrch 9, · 194:2 so as to nake unlaw­
ful the iuere possession· of "any 1::10.chine or device COliITJonly ·knovm as a 
bagat:.e.~l~. qr pil~ ball ~la.chine"" See B1~lletin 498, It"eu 1. 

T.he ··license will be suspended for ten ·days, less five do.ys 
f"'or ·.the guil ~y ·plea, .. or· a net penalty of five dny s • 

.Although thts proceeding was instituted durin[S the last 
ltc.ensing _.year, yvhich ·expired June 30, 1912, it doe.s not ·abate -but 
re;_:.IC-1.ins. fully effective against the defenda~1t t ~3 renewal license~ for 
the.ctirren~ (1~42-43) year •. State Reg1~ations No. 15. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of iJuly, ~9iU~, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Ret[\il Consur::1pti.on LlcensE;; C-31, here­
tofore iS?sued to Peter Krio.z, t/a Circle Inn, by· tl'11~ Townsh:Lp Comai ttee 
of the Tovvnship of Madison for the currm1t fisco.:l year, for prenises 
or{ Matawan Road,. Madi.son Tmvnship, P. o. ·Old Bridge_., be anG. the sarao 
is her.eby :.suspc::;nded: for a· peri.od :of .five (f:>) · days; effective July 13, 
1942, · {lt 4:oo· ;A.M.· and c~)neludi-ng July 18.? 1942·, at ·±~oo AoM. 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDtNGS -- SALE -.0111 .i\LCOHOLIC BEVjI:RAGES BY CLUB 
LICENSEE ·To NON-MEMBERS - SALE ON STJWDAY DUHING PROHIBITED HOURS -
POSSESSING DEVICE DESIGNED .FOR Gi-U~'IBLING - 30 DAYS r SUSPENSION, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA - LICENSEE FOUND NO'r GUILTY OF CHARGE OF 
HAVINQ MADE FALSE ANSWERS IN LICENSE APPLICA1'ION. 

tn the· Matter of Disciplina1~y 
Proceedings ~gainst 

NEMDEROLOC SOCIAL CLUB, 
184 JOI'ill Street_, 
Princeton, N~ J., 

Holder of~ Club License CB-1 for 

) 

) 

' ) 

) 

the fiscal year 1941-42, and now ) 
holder of Club License CB-1 for 
the current (1942-43) ye.ar, issued ) 
by the M~yor and Co1,lllcil·of the 
Borough of Princeton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles R.. Sperling_, Esq. :J Attorney for Defendnnt-~Ii:iccnsee. 
Ric hard E. Silberr:ian, Esq., :; Attorney for the Departnent of 

Alcohollc Beverage Control. 

BY THE CQTull~IpSIONER: 

Liee·nsee was served. wlth charge;) alleging that: (1) It falsely 
stated in its license appLL'cation that it had been in active opera­
tion in this State for a pe:ciocl of three years imrnediately prior to 
filing ~uch application, in violation of Ro So 33:1-25; (2) On Sep­
tember ·2~, 19.tll it sold alcoholic beverages to n person neither a 
Llern.ber nor: ~ guest of a 1Jember, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regu-. 
lations ·No. '7; (3) On that day, a Sunday, it sold alcoholic beverages 
in violation of local regulation prohibiting sales on Sunday; and 
(4) It .pciss~ssec1 a device designed for garabling, 1n violation of Rule 
7" of State· Regulations No o 20,. · 

.Licensee pleaded not guilty to.the first charge and guilty to 
all remfti:q.ing charges. 

· ;J\s to the fir st charge, the theory of the Departrn.ent_ ts case 
is that·.·the· club had no real existence as such, since it vvas conducted 
ueroly_£ot the private. benefit and gain of one Willie Green. The 
~n'1oof, · .~crwev~r; does not suste.in this contention. 

; . 

~The club was incorporated in 19~2 and has operat.ed at its, 
present'-: quarters for .many· years o In 1938 the· club ran.· H1to financial 
difficUI,ties, with the r~sult that proceed~ngs_were instituted to 
foreclose the raortgage 011' its property o Willi.e Green was :then in­
duced tc:r purchas.e--fhe.~property, and ever since then has loaned the 
club moneys to·. the ~x:tent' ,of about $4, 000.00. ~n order tq· protect 
his inv.estraent, f:n ·the: property and to have some cfontrol over, the 
club ts finances as 11-V-ell as to instl!'e a return of the moneys loaned by 

:, 

.. · ;., 

,:'· 
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him to the club, Willie Green was elected Pr.esident· of· the: club ancl 
apparently becnrne its guiding spirit. No financial trarisact'ions of 
any kind toolc place without his approval. Th~re- _i.s nothing in. the 
evidence, however, to show that' Willie Green_ per's0.r1a11y der:r·1~d ·any 
privato profit from the operation of. the club .. ·The most that can· 
be said, after. a. careful perusal of' the entir~ ,reqord, j.s that the 
club's affairs ~v~re~ conducted in a very slipshod. mm1ner o This is a 
situc:t tion which, of course:> must be corrected. A partj_al correction 
was presented at the· hearj_ng,j and further investigation· will be made 
to insure that future operation of the club is in aecor.dance .. wi.t.n 
the law. Cf. Fifteenth Ward Political .Club _of Essex~CountY~ BuTle-
tin 399, I tom 6. · 

Since this charge must be dismissed, the cancellation charge 
brought for the same alleged viola ti.on. is also O.ism~ssed5 . 

. As to (2) arid·. (3): . On ·.8'm1clay.;. Bepte1~1ber ·21J .1941, s~ortly 
before 2: 00 A.M., an investigator· .of this. Department ente.recJ. the li­
censed premises and vvas there served alcoholic beve1"ages., · In a 
written statement, the bartender aG.mitted the.sale and also that he 
.kn~w that the local ord~nance prohibits such sales on Sundays. The 
investigator was not a club rnember, ·noi"' vms he a-guest of any such 
memb~r. · ·. 

. . J;i'or the Sunday sale, I shall impose a penalty of fifteen· 
days. Re Eighth Warq Progres~~.ve Re-publicar~~b .t. Bulletin 5lt1, 
Item ~l. For the salE~ to a non-E1embor, the penalty will be. fixed at 
five days since there is no proof that it was other· than ah iso"lated 
v.~.olation. · CL ·"He'Westwo_od J,Jodg.e B •. P.O.E .. ; Bulletin, 516., Item 10. 

·As to· (4): During the course of their investigs:tion ori the 
. day in question, ·the, investigators fotmd a crap table:; whi.ch· bore 
.the· usual. legends ;:;;.howing betting ·odds, e-~c o used . i:rf playing dtce., in 
the basement of the· licensed premises. An ~ddi tional .. suspe.ns"ion of 
ten days will :·be given for t1lis violation.. · · 

. The total suspension, therefore, is. thirty da~rs, wit}1 re-
mission of five days. because of, the.guilty plea, leaving· a net 
suspension of twenty-five clnys. 

Although th~s proeeeding was instituted dur_ing the last li­
censing year, which· expired June. 30:, 1942!?. it- doe.s. not abate but 
remains fully effective ne;ainst the defendant's re'.newal license for 
the. current (19,.12-~lp) year.· State Hegulati.ons No~ 15_ •.. 

Accor ding ly, :Lt ts, on this 9th day of J11ly, J.9t12, 

OHDEREDJ that Club 111.cense CB-1, heretofore .issued to 
Nemderoloc Social· Club by the 11ayor and ·cotm·cil of the· Borough·· of 
Princ_eton f_or the current fiscal year J for premises 184 John Street, 
Pr·inceton, No J'., be· and the same is· hero by suspended for a period 
of twenty-five .days, effective July 13, 1942i at 12:Ql .AoM., and 
concli?.ding at mid.night, August ·6, "19420 · · 

ALFRED E. DRH3COLL q 

Comr:.iis sioner. -~ 



PAGE' 6,;:.:"; BULLETIN 52.1·: · _: 

5. . APPE;LLATE DECISION.S . - CLINTON AVE. DELICATESSEN STORE 3 INC. v. 
~.-/ ·'·NEWAflK., ·... · ... · :: .... · ·. : . , . : · ·· ·· 

. . ~ : 

: .") :_·:~ ~ .: ~: ... ~ ,L ·. :· :·. . - .. : . . . .. .. -- .'. . . '~ 

CL.I.NTbI\F AVE>~ :nr.Quot-( & 
DEI~ t_C.A:TEpSEr~ ,. STD11E ~ · )JW :. ; · 

. ; ... ' .... , :. :· '. . ' '. . '): 

) 

• ' : • ; ~ f -;. • • ..: 

··:· 
'c •:: ' ;,\A,ppel:larit, ' ) 

: ~·.:. _;·_ /.: :<:: .. _ --~V:s_J.. ; . , . 
: .. CONCLUSIONS.·;: .. ··:-'·< .. '· .. 
.. AND ORDE.ll":.:, > :- ·· 

.. '· .: . " ) ' .. 

IvIUN:t.d.rPAn: .. BOARD. •oF' ALCOHOLIC 
BE\iERAGE :GQNTi.~OL.:OF ·.THE .. CITY .) _ 
OF NEWAB.K, 

. ' ··. ... . . - - . . . . / - ) . 
.. ·· ~ ·. - Respondent · 

- - - - - --- ~ -·~-- - ._ -·~) .. . ·.: 

S8:np.:i·~t· )Kq·sk,o_v1f~tz, ·gsc{~ ;; -Attorney .. 'for· -App-ell ant •. · 
Louis'·~·A. ~.Fast, .. Esq·., Attorney :·ror: ·Respot1dent .• · 

•I. • • . • .' • • • • ' ·:_ :• • • ~ • • . • • •· ,' •' • ,•: • • 

B~( • T.fiE .. dmiIIllIS'$._IONEH :· 
-~ "· . . . . . ·._,· 

. · .... 

: :·• 

.. • . J . 

• •• '. r '• J .f • .: 

·· - , ;:This'; is· ·a:r1·.~:appeal from respondent's refusal to- renew· appe.l~~; 
!ant's plenary retail distribution license for the current fiscal 
year~ 

. I . 

. . . . ' ··-. . . . : : '.. ~ 

I . " .. ·;··>one' .. :o·:(· ~tho --r~qa-s.:ons. ass~igned .by <r.es,ponderxt: .. in ... $\1PP9.+.t~ .. :.qf 'su;ch 
re~US'al is. appeJ;.:lant i.s past -record .. of-"n'liscondlict~ . ,, 

; .. ' .. ' ' : . . ... . . ~ .: ~ ' : -- . . . . . ' . -~- . ' . ·. . . 

.A'ppei'lant. was ... ffrs.t ·i.s.sue.d .. a. ·liqi.J.or. i~c.er~s-~ .. :on».becomb'e:r. "4; ~-
1941.. On Dec~mber 20, ~941 it displayed an ~ver-sized price sign in 
it·s·:show·window,· _in: vio1atfon ·of Rule 3- of State Regulations Noo 21. 
On Feb:fua:ry 10, 1942, and ·again on Febrwiry 17, 1942,. ·it· sold alco..:.. 
ho lie bevdrages below" the· establisped ininimi.:UU- -COnSUt118r prices,_ in .7 

• 

violation 'of Rule· 6 of State f:LegulC). tions. No. 30 ~ ··Ori Sunday., ·February 
22, 1942, it sold a bottle bf ··liquor during prohibited hG»urs, .in .. ; .~ 
violation of' loc(ll.regulation. . ' . ' . - . . . : . ~ . . . . 

'In disciplinary ·proceedings.· iiisti tuted :.against appellant: for. 
these violations j I pointed out: · .. ' · ·· "·· 

·TYWi thin less: than tnr .. ee ~·months" of·· licensee 1 s:. entering 
the ':Liquor business, it had -,violated the· law.: on four ' 
separate . and :·dH1tinct occasions·~ · .. -This .. is. perhaps a: _: 
'track'·record ~ntitling the·;·11censee to a twenty-eight· 
day suspension,. less five for the guilty plea, or a net 
suspension ·.of'·tvventy-three .·days." · 

Re Clinton Ave·. -Liqu.r)r. ·& Delicates son Store~ Inc•· 1 Bulletin 51~1, 
Item 6. 

Appellant's· argument that. respondent hns .arpitrarily. d:lscr·tm­
il1.ated ago.inst 1t bec.ause other licensees wi'th previous yiolati.ons. 
have been issued renewal licen·ses, is without merit.: .. It is ess.ential 
to sound control of the liquor traffic that a11 issuing authority 
shall have full' authority to -deny r~mewals to those 'who violate the 
law. Determination of the question as to whether any or o.11 of such 
violators are -worthy of rec.eiving renewals of their licenses lies 
within the sound.discretion of the issuing authority. L:ipman v. 
Newark, Bulletin 356, Item 6. 
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: .· 

Although.appellant.refers. to cases where respondent has 
·granted renewal.s· de.sp1.te. pr•ior miscond~ct; i.t has .not brought to my 
attention any ·ins"tance· wher.e respondent has done so with respe.ct to 
any·:licens.e·e-.. having. a .. t•ecord comparable .. with. that of appellanto · 

Appellant also apparently contends that it has already re­
ceived its punishment for the violations in question in the disci­
plinary proceedings ·brought against it, and that to refuse to renew 
its license- because of those same violations amormts to a double 
punishment and, therefore, is unreas~nable. This contention was 
found to be without substance by·the late Commissioner Burnett in 
the case of ··.!(aplan ·et. ··al. v. Newark_, Bulletin 2,69, -Item 6, where he 
said: · ··· ·· 

"This argument loses sight, however, of the ·essential 
fact that a renewal license, like the original, is a 
privilege, and not a right.. Its fallacy is the use 
of the term 'punislnnent' in a loose, lay and generic 
sense. ·Punishment for violation ·of the· rules is ad­
ministered via suspension or revocation and may be 
infLi.cted only in respect to an existing license. 
These appellants now have no licenses for they expired 
on June oOth. Respondent's refusal to renew is not, 
therefore, a new or additional or cLrrnulative tpur1isbmentr 
but merely an exercise of discretion which happens to be 
based· Off the same facts.for which they already have been 
·punished. The refusal ·was not,, made to punish the appli­
cants but to protect the public. All that has occurred 
is that these licensees were punished for a violation 
of the rules and because of such violation, the Muni-

· cipal Board refused to renew their licenses." 

Also cf. Orsi v. ·Burnett (Bulletin 359, Item US), a decision by 
,Justice Par:ker· ·made on applicati'on for writ of certiorari after 
affirmance' of "a refus&l to renewo 

_ Respondent's action in refusing to renew appellantts license 
is nefther arbi.tra~y nor u..-rireasonable and is.., therefore, affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of July, 1942, 

ORDERED, that the· petition of appeal filed herein be and 
the samG is_ hereby dismissed. 

.ALFHED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAIJE QF .. · iUJCO ~O;L;r::Q.. :J;3.EV~f1A.QES:· .TO A I\HNOR, 
ULVIOLATION-. 'OF R. S_ •. 33·:1-r17. ~. PERMITTnJn: .GO .. N.Slll\!.[J?'.I'.ION, \)F;· ALCD--· .... 

.. HOL.IC. ·.BEVERAGE ·IN· VIOLATION O,F RtrLE. 1· •OF S.~r~;'+11f: :~:E.GU~AlIONS.: NO~:.'. 20 -
SALE· ·.OF ;ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN· VIOLATION . .CJF. 'AN. ORDIN.lHJ.CE. .. OF.:. THE: 
CITY OF .. -·C1UVIDEN ·-. FALSK ANSWER"· IN'" LICEI'JS.E. APi?LICAT!'6r1J°' .:.." 16. DAYS' 
SUSPENSION. ., ·: .:". , ... _ · : ....... _ 

· .. ·:.:. · .... · . ·-';" . 
~. . . . . . ... ' .. ·: --~ .. : 

In: th.E3 .. Matter .of :bisc'iplinai·y. ·· · 
Proceedings~·again~t· .. ·· · · 

) " 

..... 

. ) 
. EDWARD :.MARKJWITZ:,' "· ·· · ... .) 

... /r/ a .340 .. 'CLUB' : ." .: . " . . ' . ; · .,_'). 
340 . Federal · S tr e·~; t) · .. · · : · ·'· 
Camden, N. J. , · ) 

Holder of· .'Plenary Hetai1 .. Ooils.wn·p~ ... ···· )· · 
tion Llcense .C-2'0 ,.·for.: the .. rise.al y-ea;r· .. 
1941-42 and· now holder 'of ':Plenary· . : ":):_ .. 
Retail Co;n·sumpti:on: L.i.c.en.~e: · C-10 f,or .· · · 
the current :f:isnal: yeai-i, Issu1.7d. by .. · J 
the Municipal- Boa·r~d · of Alcoholic· · 
Beverage Control-- of' the' ·City :.of )-<·" 
Camden.· ... : · · ... 
- - - - - ; ·- . _.;, - - . ..... . .:... - - -- ·- . ~ . _. . ::- . .) . .' : .... 

... ·, .. · ... : 

. :·_,.._ . ; :· , 

-.... . : : . .' : •.. -. 

.:. : ..... 4• .; • •• ., •• • 

·' .:· ... · ... :.·: .... ·"CONCLtJStONS 
AND ORDE~ 

: :·. 

;" .· . . ., . , 

. . . ,;. . . ,· . : :. . 

... ·, .• 

... _.:. .. i ·~ . 

. ·.: .:•'· 

A. Miliard · Tay1or, Es¢f~ , .. ·Attorn .. ey ·for. Lic·¢irsee. · · .. : 
William.:F. Wood,<.Esq.; .Attorney fo:p· ... De:Pa:r-trnent· .of A~:coho~.ie 

· · : 1;leverag~'· Cpnt~<?i •. · ... 
BY THE . cmvtMISSIONER'~ ' .. 

Defendant pl~~d~d: riot g.uiity··~~~'·:·~~~: ·Cha~tg·~~f- (1)', ·(2)' ":and (3), 
which alleged that: ·· .... 

'· . 

. . .. ·" '~l. On .or· about ·}io-~.e~nb~.r ·~9;· :ig41:;··:"yoti solcl:-an 
·alcoholic beverage to Iva Crane (nee· Evans}," <i- minor,· 
in violation of R. S. 33:1-77. 

. . . ·u2 •. On _6r .. about the date aforesaid you sold, served· 
· .. and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered_ .t.he 

service and. deli very of· an alcoholi.c .. bev·erag·e·:· to tva, ·crane 
(ne·e Evan·s}, a p·erson under. the age of twenty-one . (21) 

.. years,· a~1.d all9wed,. p~rmitted ·and: suffered :the. ·cori:su.mptiop 
·of an alcoholic beverage by· said pe;rson ·upon the ·lic·ensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 
20. . 

n3~ ·On or about the date aforesaj_d you served Iva 
Crane (nee Evans) 1 .Edna Deacon and Edna Grabowski, women, 
with beverages directly over a bar, in violation of Section 
1 of an ordinance concerning alcoholic bc~verages adopted 
September 12, 1935 by the Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Camden. " 

~ .. . 

Defendant admitted that he had incorrectly answered.the ques­
tion set forth ·in another charge hereinafter set forth as charge (4), 
but the Hearer entered a plea of "not guiltyu when defendant denied 
that he- had 1-r.nowingly misstated any fact in his application ... Charge 
(4) alleged that: 
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"4. In your liqense ·application dated June 9-, 1941 
filed.with the Municipai'Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Of the City of Camden, upon which Plenary Retail·Consumption 
License C-20 for the 1941-42·period was granted to ·you, you 
falsely stated 'No' ln answer to Question 37 therein, 'which 
asks: 'Have you •••• E";ver had any i.nterest, directly or in­
direotly, ih an •• o.alconolic beverage li'cense in New Jersey 
which was~.~.suspended.,.~t, whereas.in.truth.and fact Plen~ry 

·Retail Consumption Lie ense c-.. 98, held by you for · the 1936-37 
period, was suspended by said Municipal Board for teri days, 
effective.· April 21, 1937; said false statement being. in vio-
lation 'of .h. S. 33: 1-25." · 

. As to charges (1), (2) and (3): · Mrs. Iva Crane was· born De-
cember 9, l.922. At the time of.the allcgeq sale to her,.she was 
less than nineteen years of age but she had ·been married for two 
year? and was the mother of one child. · At 'the hearing herein, In-. 
vestigator Myers testified that ·he and Investigator Riggins were at 
the defendant•s premises on the evening of Saturday, Nov~mber 29, 
1941; that he saw a round of three· drinks ·of whiskey·served at the 
bar by the licensee; that he saw lVIrso Iva Crane, wh':i.le standing at 
the bar, mix one of the drinks ·of whiskey .with ginger ale ahd drink 
it, and that he also saw Mr so GrabowskL drink one of the whiskeys· 
w~1ile she was standing at the baro He~ testified that a second round 
of three drinks of whiskey was placed on the bar ·b;y tlw ·licensee; 
that the invostigo.tors then :Ldentified thems0lves and that two of 
these three· glasses were the·n removed by a man to a nearby_ t;able. He 
testified also that the licensee served to Edna n·eac.on, an enter­
tainer, a glass· of beer which she drank while standing at ·.the oaro 

. Mrs. Iva Ct·ane test'ified that she and Mrs .. Grabowski stood 
at the bar abou~ ten or fifteen minutes; that Tony Buondopno pur­
chased the first round of three drinks which was placed on the bar 
by the.,,licensee in front of Tony, Mrs. Grabowski- and herself; that. 
the licensee did not inquire as to her age; that she drank her 
whiskey and left the bar; that she was not 'present when the sec,:md 
r.ound o~ 

1 
drinks was serve.d. Tony Bum1.donno ·testified that he pur­

chased the first round ·of drinks; that Ivirs. Crane mixed one of ·th~se 
drinks.~t the bar but did.not consume it; that Mrs. Grabows1d dran...lf 
an.other of these whiskeys while star:1ding some distance from the bar; 
that Mrso Crane was not present ·when he purcha·sed the sncond round of 
drinks but that he carried the drinks intended for her and Mrs. Gra­
bowsk;i to a nearby table. He was not.certain whether this was after 
ot before. the in~estigators identified themselveso Licens~e testi­
fied that Buondonno had purchased two roi.mds of d1~inks which· he · 
asswned "were for the ladies"; that he asked Mrs .. Grabowski, '.'How old 

. is that yolll1g lady?n and received the answer that .tr she is my daughter 
and is over twenty-onen; that he told them to tqke the·drinks off.the 
bar and to put thom on the table. He testified ·also that he had 
served a coca-cola to.Edna Deacon which she dranlt while standing some 
distance ~rom the bar. 

. ·The testimony of Mrs. Crane and the investigators leads .. me to 
conc.lude. that alcoholic beverag·es were sold and served to the minor, 
Iva -Crah:e, and ·that the three women mentioned in·charge (3) were ·· 
-3·(:.;rved with beverages directly· over· the bar. I cannot credit Buon­
donno 's testimony that Mrs. Crane merely mixed her driruc- at· the bar 
but did not consume it or his testimony that Mrs. Grabowski was 
standing some d~stance from the bar when she vvas served. In view of 
the investiga:tor' s te-stinony., I do not believe the licensee's story 
that Edna Deacon was not served directly over the bar. Hence I find. 
the licensee guilty as to charges (1), (2) and (3) • . 
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As to charg~ ( 4): , I)efendant ndmi ts th:rt- tJ~e-. answe~ .: to Ques­
tion 37 in the application was incorrect. ·He .c.ont-ends =it :·W9.S: an. , 
innocent mistake because the required infor-matiori-.-_as ·to Ji{$'_ s:U$pen.:... 
sion in 1937 was set forth in his ·answer to Qu.esli'on ·.31 ·therein_, ·wldch 
reads as follow·s: · · ·.. . · · · · · 

'•. 

"Huve you or ·has any person mentioned .in this appl.ica-- , · 
ti on . ever b$en co.nv.ic ted of or comrni t_ted- ariy viola ti on 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act' (P. ·1. 1933.; c I> 

. ) R 1 ·1 ..... n 436, as ame1~ded and . supplemented . or ... · . S •. Tit e 33, · c •. .,, 

Despite the fa.ct that the required informa.tidn· was .s-~t forth 
in answering Question 31, it appears nevertheless th~t·Que~tion 37 
contained a false answer. R. S.,_ 33:1-~5 provides that_: 

. ., •'. . 

"Fraud, mis re pre.sen ta.tion, false statements; misleading 
staten:ients, evasions or suppression of material facts 
in .. th2 .securing of a license· are grounds for revocation. n 

Hence:, even if defendant did ?J.ot k:l'lowingly misstate any fact, he is 
nevt:~-rtheless · g-uil ty. as ,t.o charge (4). The fact that the information 
wn.'.3~. ~1isclosed :j..n ansiivering (~ uestion 31. -vvill be considered ·in fixing 
the penal~y .herein. 

. . As _to penalty: -I ·shall impose the mlnL1L"1..:un penalty of ten­
day susp0nsion for sale . t.o · a. minor on the finc~ing of guilt as to 
ch~1rges (1) .and (2) bocause. no a.gg:i,"a-"=int.i:ng c:Lrcumstances appear. Or'.""'" 
dinarilY:1 I would j_mposo an additlonal penalty of three days because 
of the. find,ing. of gui~ t as to ch.arg$ (3). However, I no to from the · 
records of this Department that in April 1937 defendant was foun.d · 
guilty of cnarges v.rhich included. .a .c_harge of selling beverages to 
women .~tlrec.tly over the bar, D.nd hence this ·is his· second·· Offe:p.seo . 
Accordingly, I.shall suspenc1 the license for fiv~·clays bE;cause of .the 
f . d. . - • li t , ( ,.., ) .. inr_ J.J;lg ()!·. . CUJ. .~ 0 S 0 C fiD.r g 8 . D o . ~ ~ ·. ·· 

. ; 

... There. is no evidence in the caso tc.:i show tt;at the issuing au-. 
thority was in any ·way misled because of the fals(s answer ·given to".· 
Ques'tion 37.. How?ver, licenseos must learn to answer questions cor- · 
rectly... I. believG that:i under all of the circv.mstances, a further 
. sus.pe:ns1on · of one. clay wil,l be n. ·sufficient penalty on the finding of 
:~-C.:Cl t ai:> to charge ( 4) • · The total suspension, therefore, will rm1. f9r 
a neriod 6Y sixteen days. · · · 

. ·'1 . • ~ • . c. 

Subsequent to the _institution of' these proceed:Lngs., the. above 
mentioned. lic.~nse expired an~1- .has. peen renewed by the issuance. of 
pl0nary retail. consumption license C-:-·10 _for the present fi.scal year O·. 

Iri ... ~:.CGOrdance with the provj_sj_ons of Rule 3 of State ·Reg1Jla_tions. No.· 
l~,,: the order, of' ,suspension s.~1all ·apply to the reneweq, l.i.cen~·e. · · 

A9c.ordingly~· it is, .on. this. 16th day _?f'· ~uly,·.1942, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption I;icense·c-10, hereto­
fore ·issue4 tq Edward TJiarkc;witz, t/a. 340 _Club, ._by t)!e )!Iu,niq.i:pal Board 
of .Al_coho:I;ic. Beverage Control -o:L the City of Camden, for premlses at 
~~ 1±0 Federal. StrGe~c,. Car!ichm, b~~ .. a:ncl tl1(~ sai1E; ·is hereby· suspend_ed. for". · · 
a p~r.i-otl :: 9t s ixt~en (16) e:lay s, commencing July: .2q , .. 1942 ~ .at · 2: 00 A.oM_ ~-­
and terminating on A~gust :S.., 194f.~, at ·.2.:.00 )L. M.· 

. ,· 

·:·. :.:,· 

1 .... 'l ALFRKQ E. DRI~COLLJ: 
,·_ Conmii s sioner. 

·; .> 
' .· 
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7. ELIGIBILITY - SALE AND POSSESSION OF NARCOTICS.- MORAL TURP!TUDE -
APPLICANT DISQUALIFIED. 

.. ·, .. , ..... 

·· ..... · . '~: "· 

Re: Case No. 445 
4 • ' .. 

In August 1938 applicant was convicted of the crime of.sell­
ing and possessing narcotics in violation .Qf ,the Har.r.is.qn -Ac.t. ·: _,He. 
was sentenced to serve one year· and a d.ay in- _a" Fede.r~11":·.prisqn· a~d' 
served his sente:p.ce. The crime inyolved morc:£1 turpituQ.e. · Case: No.· 
300,. Bulletin 353, Item 13. 

It. is recommended that applican:t be" advise.cl· that he·:. is:.:::in.;.. .­
eligible to hold a liquor license or to ·be employed by a liquor. .... , . 
licensee in this State. 

APPROVED: 
ALFRED E.: DRISCOLL-., .. 

·commissioner. 

Edward. Jo . Dorto:n-; 
Depµty 'Commissione·r · 

and Counsel. ,_ 

8. FAIR TRADE - NOTICE OF NEXT PUBLICATION. 

· July 20,, · 1942. 

. ' . - ' . . . 

The next offic.ial publication of· minimum resale pric~s; pur-
suant to the fair trade rules (Regulations No. 30) , .. ,·will becom.~ · · 
.effective on _or about Mondo.y, August 17, 1942e New i terns and 
change·s . j_n old iteit1s must be filed at the offices· of this. Department 
,ll_Ot la i:~sr·---~~Lan 'Tl!ur sday°, July . 30 2 1942. 

Notificatibn of the proportionate sh~re of the agg~egate ex~ 
pensc irrv·olved will be made to participating companie;3 as soon as 
the supplemerital price list is mailed to all.retail licensees. 

ALFRED. Eo -DRISCOLL, 
Cornmissi.oner o 
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9. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SLOT MACHINES - 10 DAYS' E3USP~NSION, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

RAh1VAY AERIE NO. 1863, 
F. o. EAGLES, 
325 vi o Grand Avenue, 
Rahway , N •. J. , 

) 

) 

J 
) 

Holder· of ·Club IJicense· CB~2. for . ·). 
fiSCfll· ·year l91:1-42 and J).OW . 
hbldeI .. ·of Club· L'icense· · CB.;.2 for · · .) ,-
the current fiscal year, issued by 
the .~1Iunicipal B.oard of Alcoholi<.; ) 
Bev~r.ag·e Control of· the·. City ·of 
Rahway~ · · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Mortimer Katz,, Esqo·;: Attorney--.:for:·Defendant-Licenseeo 
William F. Wood·,- Esq., Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic 

· Beverage~ Co.ntrol. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Licensee pleaded guilty to ·charges allegint;"·that on April 16, 
1942 it possessed on its licensed premise$ one five-cent and one 
one-cent jackpot slot machine, which was designed or might be used 
for the purpose of gambling. or playing .for money and other vQ.luable 
things, in violation or· Ru1e·s· 7 and 8 of State· Regulations No.· 20. "· 

Mere possession of such machine on the licensed premises is 
a violnti.on of State Regulations. Your1takal} Countr.x_ Club, Inc. 2 

Bulletin 488, Item 4. The usual pf:.:nalty for: thi~ offense, where, 
as here, tho licensee's· previous record.. is· clear, is. a· ten-day sus-. 
pensiori ·of th8 license~ less fi.ve days for. th8 guilty .1)l~C?-· . 

This proceeding, .although in~~ituted during .. the· 1ast lice:q.s"'"" 
ing period, cloes not abate, but ·re1~a1ns · effeijtive against the de-· · · 
fe:i;idant's renewal license for.the.current fisca.1 ycaro. State· 
Regulai;;ions No. 15. 

· ·Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of Jul_y, 1942, 

ORDEHED, that Club License CB-=2 for the current fiscal year, 
issued by the M:unicipnl Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Rahway:; to Rahway· Aeri 12 No" 1863, F. O. Eagles, for premises 
325 vV: ·0rand ~venu~~ ~Lahway, be an~. tho sa1110 is }1oreby _suspended for 
a IJeriou. of five (b; ciays, commencing at 2:00 A.iv.I.. on July 27, 1942, 
and terri1inating at 2:00 A.IVi. on August 1, 194.2. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Coumissioner. 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- SLOT MACHINE - 10 DAYS~. $PSPENSJON,. :. 
LESS 5 FOR GUIL1'Y PLEA. . , . ,,, ....... 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRATERNAL . ORDER OF EAGLES.; 
415 Broadway, · 
Camden, N., J. , 

Holder of Club License CB-4 for · 
fiscal year 1941-42 and now holder 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 
of ·Club License CB-7 for the current 
fiscal year, issued by the Muniei_pal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Bevera~e Control 

) .· of the City of Camden. · · 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
AND ORDER 

Mortimer Katz, Esq., Attorney for. Defendant-Licensee .. ·.· 
Abr_aham htierin,_ Esq., Attorney for the Department of 

·Alcoholic B~veragb Control.~··· 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: .. 

_ L·icensee pleaded guilty_ to" charges alleg:4ng· th~.t .. on May 6, 
1942 it pos~es~ed on its licensed premi~es a. combinatioh cigarett~ . 
vending-;. and .slot ~na.chine, _which w-as, d"e-signed or. riligl:lt .b~ ·used· for 
the. p:urpose of gambling or playing. ;for money, and cigar-e.ttes ,. ,in· vio-
la ti on . of Rules 7 B:nd 8 of State .I~egula t:Lons No.. 20 ~ · · · · 

The slot machine section·.of. the _cigar~tte. vend:i.hg· .appara·t~s 
was of ·.the. type ·t.hat ::Ls .generally Jcnown ~.s ·the none.-arm banditn, ex­
cept that· ·on ,the: reels were. ·the n~mes of .cigarettes· in~tead of the ... 
customary' fruits Qr other markings_, a_rid._ w:L. t;h the . flirther._ potable ·ex-· 
ception that 'it did p.ot. contain a j __ ack;pot.,. · · 

Me.~e . possession of such ·machine on the· licensed premises is 
a v~olati.on. o.:f State Reg~la tions. Yountakah Country Club, Inc •. , Bul­
letin 488, .Item 4. . The -qsu.~l penalty for ~his off en~e, where, as, . 
here, the licensee's. previous record is clear, ;ts _a ten-day suspen­
sion of tl].e lic:ense, ,less five days for the guilty plea. 

.. . ... · . . 
·,. 

·This proceeding;, although .·instituted during the iast · 1iceris·­
ing period,. does not. abate, but remains effective ·against the 
defendant ts renewal license for the current fj_scal ye_ar. State. Reg-
ulations No. 15. · ' · · · 

Ac.cordingly, ·it is,· ~n th1s 24th day of July," 194.2 .. , ~ 

ORDERED, that Club Li.cense CB-7 for the .current .fiscal year, 
issued by the :Muni ct pal Board .of .Alcolf.olic B~vera·ge control of. the 
City of Camden to Fraternal Order·, of Eagles for prer4-i'ses ~·t 415 . . 
~::oadway, _ Cai:aden, be ai:d. the same ~s hereby suspend~d for a perio~ of 
rive (5) clay-s, comE1enc1ng .at 2:00 A.rJlo on July 27, 1942, and termin­
ating at 2:00 A.IJI. op. August 1,. 1942. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Cofilmtssionero 
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11. APPELLATE DECISIONS - , STOCICTON HOTEL, INC. v. 'rilENTON. 

STOCKTON HOTEL;· INC o , ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs-

BOARD OF COM1V!ISSIONERS OF 
THE CITY OF TRENTON, 

. ) 

) 

) 
Respondent .. 

- - - - - - - - - ) 

ON APPEAL. 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER . 

Willia11 H. Geraghty, Esq., Attor;ney for Appellar~t. _ 
Louis Josephson, Esq., Attorney- for Respondent. 

BY THE COMIVII$SIONE.i1: 
.,• r 

This appeal is from the revocation of appellant's plenary 
retail consumption license for 137 South Stockton Street, Trenton~ 

Re.sp.ond.eni:· imposed such revocation ·on July 14., 194:2, effec­
tive -·July -16, .1942; ·. after finding · appe1lan t guj_l ty of selling ale.a~ 
holic beverages.: _to "rninors (in violation of loca_l ordinance,· 'State_ · · 
regu.la tioi1 and statute); permitting. minors to ).oi ter upon the licensed 
pre:uiises (in violation of local ordinance); and permitting ·knovm pros­
titutes. and other per.sons of ill repute upon the lic'ensed· premises · 
(in Vi?iatiori· qf 'Sto.te rsgulation) •. ·.· · '· . . . . . . 

' . . 

·For complet<2ness of the roco~cl, it- i:1ay· .. be noted: that,. previ-
ously, this Department; during· J-uly 1941,_ suspended appellant-rs ·. 
license for ten days as a result of· false answer in appellarit•s appli­
·cation.. See Re Stockton Hotel 1 Inc. i. Bulletin 469, Item 10. · 

. · rfi"· ·t_he instant case,. reque-st -was made in· the petition. of 
appeal for a stay of.. th2 revo·c.a tion in question pending ultimate 'di-s-
position of .the .. app.eal. S-uch ·request was denied. · · 

. .. ' 

, ' I • . 

. ·.At the hearing on tl~e appeal the attorney for· appellant 
stated :th.at· the appeal was beirig ahando1ied~. In vi~w. of .such fact, I 
·see- no reason :fqr further entertairti1ig .. this appeal. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of July, ·1942, ... ' ·' ,·. 

ORDERED, that tf1e present ai)peal b.e and the. same is hereby 
disnissed; .and.-~ t is fu,rthe+: 

:; ORDERED., · .. that th·e· ·said revocation being appealed· from be 
· dEi~~med as co.ntip.uing ·in full. force and eff e"ct. · 

ALFRED E.. DBJSCOLL, 
Cornmis·sioner .. 
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12., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC·-'BEVERAGES DURING· 
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE··' (AGGR4VATJNG . 
CIRCUMSTANCES) - SALE OF; ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES· TO kl\JIINOR, ·IN . _ · . 
VIOLATION OF Ro S. 33:.1-.77 - PERMITTING CONSillJ.[PTION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BE\/""ERAGES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGUL'AT!'.ONS'·.Nb~"·20 ~ 
FAILURE TO EXPOSE INTERI:OR OF PRFlvIISES TO ·PUBLJ:c '1fIEVli'·As :'REQUIRED 
BY LOCAL ORDINANCE - PREVIOUS RECOHD LICENSE liE\TO~\:ED.; · .· . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr.oeeeding s against 

MICHAEL DeLECCEJ 
12 Hudson Street, 
Camden, N. J., 

): 

) 

) 

.) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consi.unp­
tion License C-189 for the fiscal ) 
year 1941-42:, issued· by the Muni­
cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverag_e ) 
Control of the City of Camden. 

- - - ... ) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ··ORDER 

Michael DeLecce, Pro Se. 
William F. Wood,· Esq., Attorn!3Y for .Department :of Alcoholi·c 

B~~erage· Controlo 
BY TBE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee plead.~d guilty to charges. which_._ m~y be ; 
summarized as· follows: 

. · On or about April 18, Ju.n.e 5· ~rid June ·20;. 1942; · the·. 
·licensee sold alcoh9lic. beverages d'.u~ing · prohib;i ~ed. h6U:rs, .· :µi 
violation o.f Section 5 -of the ordinance· of the City of '_Camden 
'adopted December 27, 1934. · · · · .. · · 

On or ab.out April_ 18, 194:2 :licensee failed. to :.fully 
expose the interior of ·his~ premises to public view at 'the' 
duly. specified hqurs, in ,violation of the ,Cjl.for.~~aid, ord;i.nance. 
. . . . ~ . . . . . . . . . . . 

On or :a bout· April 18, 1942 licens~e ·sold .alcohol,i.c. · bev- ........ . 
erages ·to a niJ_nor~ ·in ~.riol~ttio~· qf R. S~ _·,~3:1_~77. . .. , , .· 

On or about April 18, 1942 ltcensec? permitted the con­
sumption of alcoholic beverages by a minor, in violation of 
Rule 1 of' State Regulations No. 20. 

The recor:d present~-~, ·di's'closes t-hat agents of the Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control·were served alcoholic beverages on the 
licensed premises during prohibited. hours on April 18_, June 5 and 
JUn.e 20, 1942. 

The record further.-discloses that while the agents were on 
the premises ~hey observed d1·lnks being sold to a young man who ap­
peared to be a minor.. This was subsequently fonnd to be the case. 

The licensee adopted what he evidently considered to be an 
ingenious scheme to evade the law. He closed the downstairs barroom 
of the licensed premises at the proper closing hour; turned out all 
lights and drew all shades and drapes. Thereupon he and his.employees 
sent the customers upstairs, and the business of dispensing alcoholic 
beverages was continued in notorious disregard of the law. The li­
censee stood at the locked door and admitted rratrons to the premises 
in a manner reminiscent of the old "speakeasy' days. 12 Hudson Street 
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was _known as -(1 .'!late_·.sp.q.t.tr_.yri;ter.e tlJ.e law -.could be :brbk.e1i''..vdthdffi- .. 
munity:. ;·'More ·busiriess.·.was .done :between. 2:00 A.TuL·· and s-: 00 ·A.-:M ... "'than 
in··'ar1y··; o~p~r._:·pef_iod durin:g:,_:.the·.¢tay: 'or "night.. .. . - ' 

·: > >-·~-· · ·,Fr:o~ tr:1e .<rep6rts; qf _th~~- ~gE?.nts, -:there·,_~~rr: be no":doub~~-- b~t 
,lf{l1at:_t11:e -vio.lat-ions-·ii1 ques,tion, :were:· delib~rate. The .law:".niust .be 
obeyed~ · Lio~~1s-ee.s_·.n1-µs.t<lrearn to-:,.stop :$~ll'ing and .to ~clos·e ·their. 
premises at ·the time required by local ordinances or such regulations 
as may be adopted by the Department ·of.·Alcoho.lic Beverage.Gontror. 
Those who continue selling during prohibited hours- ·a:re not only '.vi'o­
lating the law but are engaging. ~in a practice which _is definitely 
and deliberately harmful to their fellow licensees'·w:ho conscientious­
ly obey "th~ :rules~.· .. Uniform closing hours and uniform. ·resp·e.ct .. :.for the 
same are e_ss\~~hfia;i,: not only to the public welfare .but <to the private 
welfare of those.engaged in the ,_industry. ---

i. 
.',' .... 

The de.fenclant in this ca_se: --h~.s .. ~ .. previous. ~ce~·ord· of .. ·selling 
during prohibited hour$. He has repeated .~the: offense,.:. addirig. to· '.it 
the sale of alcoholic beverages to .. a min.or as .. v{ell ,as· faili1ig to' ex­
pose the interior of his premises -to public viev11·"'. d-ui~ing prohibited 
hours, as required by the local 'ordina~ce ., 

Some time ago the defendant-licensee received· a'.""break". from 
the local ~~cis_e ·.board .• - ·, It. should-. be apparent .. from. -the. case·· hi~s-to:t·y 
herein that the dividends of lax., enforcement are increased lawless­
ness rather than a hea~ thy re,spect for the regulatiops.~ · 

Under the ·circumstances, I .have nQ _ c;i._ltE~rnat;ive -but to revoke 
defendant' ·s :1iC-efrse:. ··; Thfs 'perial ty ·"will be iinpo.9_eq.._ d~spi te def_endant 1 s 
failure to renew his .license for the current fiscal.year since it will 
result in d~squal.ifying him from_obta:Lning ~ny furt~(?r _liquor license 
in ~ew: J~rsey for a "per:Lod ,.of two ·years from the aate hereof~. ~.R ... S •. 
33-:-1-31 ~:_: ·. er·;' Re :Log Cabin; Port. Au PeCl-r. !11n, Inc-... ? : Bu.ll~tiri, 488, 
Item ·9:. · The· fact that· the license has· _a.lready· expireq is _no. bar to 
such revocation. State Regulations No. ·15.· 

.: 
0 <_A.-dqordingly.~ , it.· is,, · qn · tpis·_ · 27t11 day ~f ... Juiy, j.942, · , _ . 

, · .. · "ORDERED, that Plenar3r 'Reta11'..Co~1suniption License ·c-189, hGre­
tofore issued , ~o Itiichaei DeL~cce. by tht:~ .Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Bever·ag:e .. eont':rol., of the ·Citj' of. Camden f6r premise_s 12 Jiudf)-~n Street,, 
Camden, N. J. ,- ·-for· the· fiscal year· 1941-42, be and the same is hereby 
revoked. 

· .. :.: 

·.~ .:~·~ : ... . :. . . 

',_.· 
" -~ . : . : .. ·, 

. . '. ~ 

:.: .. -: . MMD. _av 1.fo._ z ; 
;_I, 

.•; .. 

'; •· .. • 

,; 

. : .. 
. (M®\~i~' Jl®)[~(~~P. ©~~~® l,fib.rar~f · . .. .. .. . .. , ... 

. '• : ~- .. : 


